

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**CITY OF SYRACUSE, NY, *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,  
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, *et al.*,**

**Defendants.**

---

**CASE No. 1:20-cv-06885-GHW**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF POLYMER80, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE SECOND,  
THIRD, AND FOURTH CLAIMS FOR RELIEF IN THE COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1**

**PERTINENT BACKGROUND AND FACTS ..... 1**

**I. The Statutory And Regulatory Scheme ..... 1**

**II. The Determination Letters ..... 4**

**ARGUMENT..... 5**

**I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW GOVERNING THE MOTION IS SETTLED.... 5**

**II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO POLYMER80.. 6**

**A. The Products At Issue Are Neither “Frames/Receivers” Nor “Firearms.” ..... 7**

**1. The Glock-Type Blanks..... 7**

**2. The AR-Type Blanks ..... 8**

**B. Substantial Federal Precedent Fully Supports These Conclusions..... 9**

**C. The Determination Letters Are Consistent With These Federal Court  
            Interpretations Of 27 C.F.R. § 478.11..... 10**

**CONCLUSION ..... 12**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Ass’n of Proprietary Colls. v. Duncan</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	6
<i>Canonsburg General Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 295 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5
<i>In re Comiskey</i> , 554 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Karpova v. Snow</i> , 497 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	9
<i>Mira v. Kingston</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	3
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County, Wash.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	6
<i>Perales v. Sullivan</i> , 948 F.2d 1348 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Rowald</i> , 429 F. Supp. 3d 469 (N.D. Ohio 2019).....	9, 10
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3).....	2, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 926(a).....	2
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 29.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 5
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	3
<b>Regulations</b>	
27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....	passim
28 C.F.R. § 0.130(a).....	2
